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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, NoJ. 07102 

\.BULLETIN -1931 Septembe.~ 17, 1970-

\_,, 
t'-. APPELLATE DECISIONS - RONNIE'S BAR & GRILL (a corporation) 

v. ROSELLE 

Ronnie's Bar & Grill. (a 
corporation), 

Appellant, 

v. 

' ) 

) 

) 

) 
Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of_ Roselle, . ) 

Respondent. ) 
- - . - - - - - - ~ - - - -

on Appeal .,. 

CONCLUSIONS arid ORDER. 

· ·Alfonso L. Pisano, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Warren Brody, Esq., Attorney for Respondent : 
Julius R. Pollatschek, Esq., Attorney for Union County Package -

Stores Association, Louis Fernicola and Joseph Ferrarra,. 
Objectors - · 

BY THE DIBECTOR: -

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

-Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal.from the action of respondent 
Council whereby on·september 15, 1969, it denied the applica-

. tion for place-to•place transfer of appellant's plenary retail 
consumption license from premises· located at 19 St. George 
Avenue to premise$ 301 Amsterdam Avenue, Roselle. The proposed 
new premises are located in another area of the_municipality. 

In its resolution, -the. Council denied the transfer 
.for the following sta~ed reasons: · -

111. The.app~icant voluntarily chose not to buy 
· the premises at the present location of the license for 
·personal reasons. · · 

11 2. There are other.locations in Roselle to which 
the applicant can relocate besides-the proposed premises. 

113. The great majority of the neighbors :resf.ding 
near the proposed premises. are opposed to the transf~r._ 

114. A consumption license. at the. propos'ta·d- location 
would adversely change the character of the neighbq_r~ood. 11 

In its petition of appeal,. a·ppellant al:J.-eged -that 
respondent's action. ~as· erroneous .. in. that·: -- -- ' .. 

"Respondent_ acted in an arbi.trary'-and. capricious manner 
-in abuse of -the _exercise of ~its .. '.di's_cretion-,-.· contrary to 
the evidence· pr:eseri.ted before· it at·:the .public hearing 
concerning said application for.· transfer held on 
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September 8, 1969; and otherwise in a manner contrary 
to law and the precedents of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control." 

The appeal was'heard de IlQYQ. pursuant to Rule 6 
of State Regulation No. 15, with full opportunity for counsel 
to present testimony and cross-examine witnesses. This was 
supplemented by inclusion of the remarks of several persons 
who opposed the transfer at the hearing held before the Council 
on September 8, 1969. · 

. Prior to taking oral testimony, the parties 
stipulated to paragraphs 1,2,4, 12 and 13 of the findings of 
fact contained in the aforesaid resolution, as follows: 

11 1.. ,Frank Lowe, the principal stockholder of the 
applicant, has operated the licensed premises as a tavern 
at its present location for 8 years without any reported 
incident or complaint except for a violation October 4, 
1962 for selling a six-pack of beer to a minor resulting 
in a 3-day suspension imposed by the Mayor and Council • 

.. 
"2. The applicant is a month-to-month tenant at 

the licensed premises under pressure from the owner to 
vacate, its lease having expired. 

114. When the applicant realized it had to move, it 
contracted a sale of its license for $28,000oOO to Johnny 
G's contingent upon Mayor and Council's approval of the 
transfer to Johnny G's Wood Avenue address in Roselle, 
near the applicant's present location. That sale failed 
when the transfer was denied because of a zoning restric­
tion affecting Johnny G's premisese 

"12. Six letters of objection were filed with the 
Clerk and a protest statement was submitted at the hear­
ing containing over 500 signatures, most from people 

· residing in the neighborhoodo Well over one hundred 
people attended the hearing, about a dozen speaking in 
opposition to.the transfer. The objectors were mainly 
concerned with the likelihood that· the license would 
depress the neighborhood and be a bad influence on chil­
dren, aggravate already dangerou~· traffic and pa~king 
problems, and would add to the safety hazards of young 
children going to and from the Washington elementary 
school six blocks awaye 

1113. The applicant submitted at the hearing a 
statement signed by over 200 people who had no objec­
tion to the transfer, most of whom live outside the 
neighborhood. One_ person attending the hearing spoke 
in favor of the transfer based· on personal knowledge 
of the integrity of Mr. Lowe. 11 

It appears from the proofs that in May 1966, the 
corporate appellant was in possession of premises at 19 St. 
George Avenue under and by virtue bf a lease with the landlords, 
Robert c. Grogan and porothy Grogan (husband and wife), which 
contained a provision that, in the event of a_ sale of the premises, 
appellant had the right of first r~fusal. 

Certain correspondence and negotiations ensued 
betwe.en landlord and tenant (relevant to the adjudication of 
the within· appeal.). The correspondence was initiated by Weiner, 
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Weiner and Glennon, attorneys for the 'Grogans, 'by regis·tered 
. le .tter dated May 11, 1966, to appellant informing . t t ·that .. 
the landlord had received an offer from Samuel Chalef', Hichard · 
Chalef and Morris Chalef, partners trading as Ro.selle Plumbing 
and Heating Supply Co., to purchase the property for the' suin 
of :1~35,000 and t;h.at appellant had a fifteen day period .. in. which 
to e~ercise its· right of first refusal. Attached to this letter. 
is. a memorandum which, according to Frank W. Lowe, president· 
of ~he 9orporate a~pellant, indicated that he· (Lowe).had ~ent 

.. ·a. ''registered letter back .to them giving the full price of 36,000 
.with interest.rate, six per cent, down payment 3500, monthly 
p~yments in<;:lude interest, .$250, plus property tax and fi;r1e.- · 

·insurance. To pay that off in five years."· By letter dated 
June 28, 1966, · the attorneys acknowledged receipt of ap.pellant 1 s 
offer and stated that Mr. Grogan was not interested in taking 
back a mortgage, was solely interested in a cash transaction; 
that its off er was im_proper and not in accordance with the: . 
agreement. By letter dated June 30, 1966,·appellant notified 
the.Grogans' attorneys that it deemed ·the offer proper and in 
good 'faith, ·and in accordance with the lease·. By letter dated 
July 11, 1966, the attorneys, after acknowledging receipt .of. 
the. June 30th letter, in;formed appellant, 11we· have· received a 
ca~h off er in the sum of $36, 000. 00 from the Chalef s. .In view 
of the fact that your offer is a contingent one rather than a 
cash.;.offer, we. do .. not regard it as a· proper· offer and is not 
in accordance with the terms of the contract. We will proceed 
to close title on these premises." 

On behalf of appellant, Lowe sen~ a letter dated 
July 16, 1966 to the Grogans' attorn~ys, ~s follows: 

. . "In reply to. your letter of July 11, 1966, in which 
you stated that it is. the desire of Mr. Grogan to accept 
the cash offer of the Chalefs and proceed close title, I 
fe_el that this is Mr. Grogan's privilege and choice. 

"Due to' the fact that we continue at all· times to 
conform. and be in accord with our lease,\we would like· 
to welcome the new owners ~nd extend to them the same· 
courtesy and cooperation we have gfven to Mr •. Grogan.·" 

The final communication. made part of Exhibit A-2 
was a letter from the Grogans•attorney~ dated January 19, , · 
·1~68, addressed to appel~ant informing it. as fbllows: '. 

·"This is to inform you.that premif?es.occupied by 
you as a tenant under a certain lease agr.eement entered 
into between Robert Grogan and Dorothy Grogan, his wife 
and your company has been sold to Samuel Chalef, Richard 
Chalef and Morris Chalef, partners T/A Roselle Plumbing 
and Heating Supply:Company:having its principal office 
at ·11 E~st st·. George Avenue, Roselle, New Jersey. The 
lease agreement entered into on January 17 for the 
period from January 1 to August 31 · 1968 at a .monthly 
rental of $250.00 has been assigne~ to the new owners~ 
This .is to.authorize you to· pay future rents conunencing 
Fe_bruary 1, 1968 to. the new q~ers under the terms of. 
the. lease aforementioned." · . · · · 

. Lowe testified that he was.unable to submit an 
. all-cash comparable. offer for the pr.operty. Subsequently,.· 
Roselle Plumbin·g acquired title _to the propertyo Roselle 
·p1umbing refused to· give Lowe a· lease and informed him that 
it wanted the property for its own use. 
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Since the time that appellant and Grogan entered 
into the aforesaid negotiations for the purchase of 19 St. 
George Avenue, Lowe canvassed all of Roselle and engaged two 
real estate brokers to locate premises to which the license: 
may be transferred. · · 

He entered itito the contract for the purchase of 
premises at 301 Amsterdam Avenue because he had been unsuc­
cessful in completing.a place-to-place and person-to-person 
transfer of the license to a Mr. Gallo (Johnny G's). . 
Immediately after denial of the application for transfer, 
demand was made by Johnny G's attorneys, by letter dated 
Maroh 12, 1968, fo~ return of all deposit monies paid by the 
prospective tran~feree, in·aecordance with the agreement of 
Janu~ry 17th between the partie~>~ The letter was marked A-7 
in· evidence, · 

~he QQnt~aet tor the purchase ~f pr~mises 301 
Amste:rd~m Avenue (Exhibit Ael) o(:mtained a eorrtingenQy 9la:use· 
th~t pe~mitted the purehaser-· to nullify the agreement- in the 
event-th~t it failea to p~oaure approv~l tor the tral1sfer of 
the license by June 30 1968, In- view of the fact that · · 
appellant's l~ase to~ 'he present premises would expire in 
1\1,igust 1968 and the Oounoil oould not act on the license 
tr~tisfer- until after July 1, appellant chose to purchase ·1the 

· property instead of nullifying the agreement. The property 
is located in an area zoned for business. A map showing t_r,.·e 
zonine of the Borough, the location of the present licensr,.c~ 
premises and tbe ·1ntended future location thereof was recoivt.;!d 
1n evidence (Exhibit Al!ll!5'), After title to the premises was 
acquired, the exterior thereof was remodeled. 

A letter dated August 25, 1969 addressed to 
appellant by Roselle Plumbing, containing a request that it 
vacate the St. George Avenue premises as soon as p9ssible 
for the reason that the landlord had immediate need for the 
building and grounds, was received in evidence (Exhibit A-4). 

Prior to purohasing 301 Amster.dam Avenue, he 
canvassed every section of the Borough for suitable premises 
to relocate. However,- he oould not find anything for less 
th~n.approximately $100,000, This was beyond his means, At 
301 Amsterdam Avenue he could provide off-street parking for 
twelve cars, Appellant intends to operate a restaurant 
seating approximately forty persons, with a service bar for 
tab.le s.~,rvie.e only, It would be open for business from 7: oo 
a,m, to ll;OQ p.m~ There are no facilities of this type in 
the 1mrnediate area, ~he premises are located two blocks from 
an industrial area whi.eh is being developed. Diagonally 
across from the proposed location, there are stores along 
both sides of the street, at the intersection of Amsterdam 
Avenue and Third Avenue~ Neit.her street is heavily trafficked. 

The pressure from the landlord to move is getting 
stronger and appellant is fearful that eventually it will be 
compelled to vacate the St• George Avenue premises.· 

On cross examination, Lowe testified that the 
purcha_._se_p.rice of .the Amsterdam Avenue property was $24,ooo; 
that app~llant became obligated to expend $4,ooo for kitchen 
equipment and an air conditioner contingent upon the approval 
of the transfer; that it expended $3, 000 on supplies for- im­
proving· the premises in addition to his labor; that it.must . 
expend an additional $6,000 for bar equipment, tables, chairs, 
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C-hina and glasses. 

·Lowe. had C\pplied to a Savings and Loan 
Association_for_a-~ortgage loan.ih order to enable .ap-. 
pellant.·to.·purchas·e the St •. : George Avenue· property. The· 
Association ·appraised· the· property· at $25,ooo· and· offered 
to loan him $17,000 or $18,ooo.. He could .not raise the 
cash balanc·e of.$18,000or·$19,000 required to purchase the 
property •.. He. did not .. engage a broker ·to find another place · 
to locate. until. January 1968 •. · ·" · . >. · · 

. '•. 

. He had no · prevfous_: exp.e:r~ence in the restaurant · 
business. He- presently ope:rates a bar ·and. grill at St. 
~eorge Avenue; howev~r, lately he did not sell sandwiches. 
It i's not conducted as a restaurant. 

He engaged two brokers to seek other premises 
for th~ transfer of the license. Prior to entering into. 
the Amsterdam Avenue contract, he rejected seven other lo­
cations that were submitted to him for the reason that the 
price was too high or there were too many other licensees 
in the area. One location was too close to a church.· 

' . 
Bernard Grego, who resides at 226 Gordon St., 

approximately 160 to 170 ·feet distant £rom the Amsterda~ 
. Avenue premises, and has. a clear and unobstructed view 
thereof, testified that in, his opinion, the transfer of 
the license would not have a detrimental effect upon the· 
property in the area or the residents thereof or upon his 
school-age children in passing the premises on their way 
to school. He also asserted that approval of the transfer 
would not· increase the traffic--o.r_the hazards in the area. . ·., . 

. Victor Andersen, Chief of the local Police. . 
Department, testified that there.are no· complaints against 
appellant with respe~t to· its operation of s~id premises. 
Traffic.at the intersection of Amsterdam Avenue and Third 
Avenue (the location. of the·proposed licensed premises) is 
g~nerally very h.eavy and in the evening hours is extremely 
heavy. He intends to recommend the installation of a traffic 
signal a.t that intersection in the near future. In his 
opinion, ·t:q.e transfer to the proposed premises would not 
further complicate traffic control at the intersection. 

On_ cross examination, _the Chief explained that 
.in the event of the installation of a traffic signal at that 
intersectionf street parking will be prohibited for a distance 
of 100 to 15u.feet therefrome· · . 

Reubin Ratzman, a licensed real estate broker, 
testified.that he was retained by Lowe to seek a location to 

. which the license ·could be transferred. Immediately after 
the Amsterdam Avenue property was listed for sale on April 
25, 1968, he.called it to Lowe's attention.· Contracts fo~ 

. the purchase of' the property were prepared and eKecuted on 
'. .. · April 27, 1968. Due to time· limitations, Lowe waived the : . 
; contingency clause in the contract concerning prior ~pproval 
· of the transfer of license by the Council~ · 

It was Ra tzman·•·s opinion that the s'i te was an 
_ ... excelleb.t site for the conduct of· Lowe's business fl He 

described' .the area as "a small neighbor s'tore. shopping 
center •. "-·· A. package· goods store which offers no· off-street 
parking is located directly across the streeto Most businesses· 
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- in the area· do not provide off-street parking. He added 
-. that appellant 1 s intended use of the premises would not-

deprecia te -property values in the . area. - The r_eloca tion 
_ would not.generate more taffic than the opening of any 

other retail·business,·nor would the relocation- change the 
character 6( the. neighborhood .• -

. •' \ 

On cross ·exa.mination, the witness testified that 
he -did not look fo-;r any place. on St. George Avenue because.' : 
Lowe .-had ·· informed him -that he had made a thorough check of "· ·" 
-that street. Lowe had suggested a price range -of up .to · -
$30,000• However,. L~we might possibly have paid an addi.;., 

_· tional $ 5', 000;. _ · 

The testimony of Albert Putnoky,-who resides at 
227Gordon Street, diagonally opposite the Amsterdam_ Avenue.· 

: premises, and who has- a clear and unobstructed view thereof, 
was corro,borati ve of Grego' s testimony •. The improvements .· 

- .to the building were beneficial ·to the neighborhood. He · 
- .. discussed the propo_sed·~transfer with appr9ximately f'iv:e or 

six people •. Some were. in· favor of the transfer, some o.p-
posed it.· · 

' ·. . . 

- . - . Matthew i . .-Monopol_i, who· resides at 2~6 Gordon 
_Street (approximately~225 feet distant from the proposed 
_ location) testified that he operated a variety store di-
- rectly across from· the proposed site until -Mar~h 9, -1969, 
.. when-his place of-·business was de_stroyed_by.fire. _In 
July-1968, he signed-·a petition in opposition to the trans-_ 
fer at_ Keegan's ·Liquor Store. on_ Amsterdam Avenue. After · 
attend,ing a meeting of' the Council at which Police Chief 

. Anders~n spoke favorably of ·Lowe's reputation, he decided 
·to withdraw his oppos~ tion to the_ transfer. ·He was aware 
of the fact that -a· petition in opposition to-,the transfer 
was circµlating in the liquor'stol'e· a year prior to the 

. filing_ or· the.=appl~cat_ion.- · · · 

In June 1969, he sold certain equipment to Lowe 
for use in his· propo·sed new location for tbe -sum- of $4,ooo. 
Although he did not-expect payment until the proposed new 

·location was opened, the ·equipment_ was n.ot ·returnable. me . 
-is of the opinion that a.pproval of_ the. application. would be . 
beneficial to the area. - · · - · 

.. · . .. Frank J. Andr~u1i, a councilman of .. the ward 
wherein the proposed new. loc~tion lies, testified that · 
prior to being elected, he signed _a petition.and-mailed a 
letter in opposition to· the tran~fer. ·Upon being elected 
councilman, he expressed his· opposition to the tran_sfer. and· 
voted _against it.- · - ·· .· · :. · , =' - :·· · - -_ · 

. A 'petition in· opposi ti~n ·to th~·,- transfer containing 
in_· excess of '50. signa ture-s. ·(including Andriuli' s. signature) 

· which was. cons_idered -by the Council-- at· ·the hear.ing before it, 
·was a_dmitted in_to evid~nce ·(Exhibit A-9).-. Andriuli_ asserted 

that al though he was· not- impartial at the hearing, he· .felt 
th_a t thel'e was ·no need to- disqualify ... himself.- .·He was influ-

- '.enced by . th.e. opposi tio:h- . to .. the : t:r;an~f';e~·: expressed _by :a." .larg·e 
:number of',his.:_:const:l;tuents.- _·_ - .. -.-,;~----" __ '._ -- . -· 

.. 

· - ·_ · .. :·:-..·./on .-~rdss. :~·e:x:am:l.nation -- .:tli~".>wi:triess<-.ass~rted·· that · 
he was· imp~essed·<"bY'.-:tht:J.-:_ substaniial ~:-" .. '.Opposi:tion· to. the . trans-· 

· fer.· He\d_es.cri_bt:u;l;.-ther-~general -area·~ as primarily -'res;Ldential 
-in natur_e. · .- -· · ... · · 

~ . . . 
. . 
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. The last witness called by appellant was Robert 
A. Keegan who had operated a package liquor store across . 
the ~treet from the propos~d location for seven yea~s •. He 
has no·;.parking facilitie.s in conjunction with ·the.·operation 
of the-business.· He is opposed to the transfer·because·it 
would.rih~nge .the character of the neighborhood~ He re~ides 
above. the .package store.· He felt that the grant of .·the 
applic·a tion would. not affect. his. business; however, it would 
affect.property values. He admitted keeping in his· premises 
a petit:i.oil i·n opposition to ·the transfer. 

The seyeral individuals who spoke in opposition 
to the transfer. at the hearing before· the Council· expressed 

·an appX'.ehension that in the event the.transfer was· approved, 
traffic conditions would be worsened; the overflow parking 

· from the proposed new loca:tion. would addi tiorially worsen 
street parking conditions and increase th~ traffic hazards; 
it would add to .the garbage problem in th' areaf it would 
pres~nt a haza~d to the school children of the area; and it 

. would devalue the· property. ··" · 

. ·. Thus, it appears that ·the princ.ipal ~ssue has , 
been identified:. Did the Council act in the best interests. 
of the· community, ·and reasonably, particularly i:ri view of : 
the apparent hardship situation in which appellant finds 
1 tself. . · .... · . · . · ·. . · .·.. · · 

' . 

Preliminarily, I observ.e that-·~ transfer of a 
liquor license to.other·premises is no.t .. an inherent or auto­
matic ·right. The issuing authority may ·gr·ant or deny a 
transfer in the exercise of reasonable discretion• If denied 
on reasonable grounds,, such act·ion will be· affirmed. Richmon, 
Inc •.. v. Trentoni. Bulletin 1560, . Item 4; Zicherman ·v. Driscoll, 

. 133 N.J.L. 586 .. \1946) •. "As the co.urt said in Fanwood· v. ·Rocco, 
59 N.J. Super. 306, 320 (App·. Div. 1969), affd •. 3J. N.J. 4o4 
(1960): "No person -is entitled to ~he \transfer of a licens~ 
as a matter of· law" and 11 If the motive .of the gqverning body 
is pure,<-its· reasons, whether based_ o_n morals, e.conomics., or 
aesthetics, are immaterial." 

.In this connection it may be well to quote 
further .. from·Fanwood v. Rocco, supra (p. 320): 

"The .primary purpose of the act is to· 
promote temperance (R. S. 33 :1-3). and 1.to be 
remedial of abuses ·irihe·r.en.t:.; in liquor trafTic 
and shall be liberally construed• to effect 

.·those purposes. R. s • .33 :1-73; Hudson B~rgen 
·· County Retail Liquor Stores Ass' n, Inc., v • 

.. Board· of Com' rs of City of Hoboken, supra. Be".9. 
·.cause these are the purposes there is a sharp· 
. and fundamental· _distinction between the power .. 
. of the Director .when a license is denied by the 
municipality and when one.is-granted,.because 
refusing a license cannot lead to intemperance 
or· to any of the o~her'· evils the act is· int.ended 

\ to prevent .• " . · · · 

·The Legislat-qre has entrusted to municipal 
issuing authorities the:'.iliitiaL authority and charged them 
with the· duty· to.approve or disapprove place-to-place 
transfers.: ... ·The. action ·or- the· Council ·in either approving 
or denying'· an appliGation for -s.uch transfer ,may riot· be re•· 
versed by the Director unless he finds· "the act of the 
board was clearly against the l9g~a and etfegt sf the pre-
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· · ·sented: facts.'" · ·Hudson· Bergen County Re_t__ail Liquor Stores 
·Ass•n v. Hoboken,· 135' N.J.L. 502 (E. &- A. 1947)• 

(1954): 
A~{ was. stated :i.n Ward v.: 'Scott, .. 16 N.-J. 16,23 

. "Local officials who are thorougl;ily familiar with· ... · 
their community's characteristics and interests- · 

:and·are the proper representatives 6f its p~ople, 
are undoubtedly_ .the best equipped·- to pass ini ti- '~· 
ally on ·such applications •• ~ And" their determina­
t1ons .·should .not ·b_e. appr9ached with· a general feeling 
_of·suspicion, ·ro~ as ~ustice-Holmes has properly 
admonished: 'Universal distrust· creates universal 

- .incompetence. 1 : Gra~arri v. United States, 231 u_. s. 
474,. 4-80, 34 S. qt~. 148, 151, 78 L.Ed. 319, 324 

. ' ( 1913 ) • '' . .. " . . . . . . . . . . 

· · · .. · .. · · : In ·the recent case -~f 1Y.;ons Farms Tavern, Inc. l· 

.· y. -4f~wark, 77· N. J. 292, 303 (1970), the court stated:· . 

·' 

. -"The conclusion.is inescapable that.if the 
legislative purpose -is to be effectuated the 

_Direct9r and t~e courts must place much reliance 
. upon .local action. Once the municipal board has· . 

_ d_eciQ,ed to grant or withhold approval of a premises­
enlargement application of the type involved here, 

-its: exercise o:( discretion ought to·be accepted on 
review in the absence of a clear -abuse or unreasonable . 
or arbitrary exercise of its discretion. Although 
the Director conducts a de llQY.Q. hear;ing in the event 
_or an appeal, the rule has long been established that . 
he will not and should not substitute his judgment . 
for that of th~ local board or reverse the ruling if 
reasonable support for it can be found in the record." 

In the Lyons Farms Tavern case, the Supreme . 
·court re-emphasized· the thesis of the Fanwood case that the 
·Director may not disr.egard the municipal governing body's 
authority to decline to license the operation of .any tav~rns 
or package stores in a. business section, particularly where 

· there is wid~spread local . sentiment in .. :.favor ·of ·keeping the .. 
area: free of taverns and package stores, albeit the sentiment 
m~y have resulted in part from.moral precepts and in part 

•· 'from. the general ob_jectiori.s ·voiced in the testimony of the 
-· coimcilmen~ In honoring the expressed. sentiment, the govern-

ing body does not act at all unreasonably. . . ... ,_...,_ -.- .. - .. _ - ._.-________ ,,;:,.. " ·- --·-·---- ...... . ... _ 

In the instant case, it is-~pparent, and I so 
find, that the" expressed sentiments of a substant.ial number 
of the residents_Of the· aff~cted neighborhood are contra 
to grant of the transfer. Thi~ senti~ent must be seriously 

. . weighed and considered. · . . · 
... . ... . .\. . , -· ----------. . - . . ,.· .. . . 

Evide~tly, these· factors were conscientiously 
evaluated by the Council in reaching its ultimate .determina-

·. tion. .Absent. improper motivation, the action of the local 
issuing·authority,.based upon proper and bona fide use of 
its discret~on, must 'be affirmed.· . Hudson Bergen County Re­
tail Liquor Stores Ass'n v. Hoboken, supra. 

. It _i_s.: r·ag·rettable ·that appellant, who has 
conduc-ted. his busine$s· ·in a. respectable manner, may be· the 
victim· of a possible ··i'iii~ncial · 1o~s •. Unfortunately.,- not 

·,' 

,, 
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every harqship .. has. a.remedy. ·It has·been consistently· 
held that ih a conflict .between a licensee's financial 

. concern a·nd the· pu~lic interest,· the latter must prevail. 
Smith v •. Bosco, 66 N. J. ·Super. 165' .. (App. Div. ·1961). 

Appellant's argument that one-·: of the 
councilmen should have ·disqualified himself because he had 
expressed _opposition to the grant of the transfer· lacks· 

· merit. · In Wollen v. Fort Lee, 2? N.J. ·408 · (195'8) the ·court· 
held that a borough ordinance amending a zoning ordinance 
in order to perlJli t multi-story apar .. tment houses was riot 

. void on·· gr.oUn.d of· bias arid prej~udice of certain members ·6f ' 
_the. borough council, who voted in favor of the amendment, 
. because.· they had publicly announced befo:re. :their eie.ct+on 
t~at,. if e~ected 1 • they. would vo~e ·in favor of'' rezoning. ·the· ,_ 
district for multi-family <i:wellings o . · · . · · .. ·· : 

. . 

·consonant with this thinking, the aptly expressed. 
· thoughts of Judge Frank in In re J. P. .Linahan, 138 F. 2d· 

.. 65'0,65'1-5'2, ( 2 Cir. 1943) warrant q.uoting at length: 
- ---···-······----· •••• ··-··----._- ~·-•-••• ··-----~-----••·•-~---·--- • -.---- oo•• -··-·-·• O• o O - ~'' O •-•••• ·~ ,, _ _:__, _____ o, ••'•-• --- •-'-••• oO • OM0•0• ••••••• - • • 

··-

· _"Democracy must, indeed, fail unless our 
courts_ .try cases fairly, and,. there cap. be no fair 
trial before a. judge lacking i?l impartiality_ and. · 
'disinterestednes.s. If' however' 'bias I and ' . . 
•.impartiality• be defined to mean the total absence 

. or preconceptions in the mind of the ·judge, then .. 
no one has ever had a fair trial and no one ever 
will. The human mind, even at infancy,,is no blank 

. piece of paper. We are born.with predispositi9ns; 
·and the pro~ess of. education, formal all:d informal, 
creates attitudes in all men which affect them in 
judging situations, attitudes.which precede· reasoning 

· in particular in~tances arid which, therefore, by·. : 
definition, are prejudices·· Without acquired 'slants, ' 
preconceptions, life could not go·on. •. Every habit . 
constitutes a prejudgment; were those prejudgments 
which we call ha.bits absent in ani person; were he· 
obliged to treat every habit ·as ·.an unp~ecedanted · 
crisis presenting a wholly ·new prob~em he wouid go . 

. madr:.~ · ·rnterest, points of view, preferences, are the 
essence of living. qnly death yields complete dis~ 
passinnateness, for-such dispassionateness .signifies 
utter indifference .. " · 

.··'' 

.After considering all th~ e~idence he~ein, 
including the ~ran~cript _of the testimony, the exhibits 
and the summation of counsel, I conclude that appellant has 
failed to sustain the burden of establishing.that the act:ion 
of the c·ouncil.was Unreasonable or constituted an)abuse or·· 
its discretionary power.· Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15• · 
Hence, I recommend that an order pe ent~red affirming the 
action of tlie.counci~ and dismissing the, appeal~· . ' ... 

Conclusions and Order 

_ Purs.uant ·to <Rule _14 ·of State. ·Regulation No. 15, 
written exceptions· to··· the. Hearer.• s_. report . and.' argument in 
support tl:ie~eof were filed·by the ·attorney: r·or·appellant, 
and -.ansW:e·r to··~the,. said exceptions, with.· supp9rtive argument, 
was file·d:·by·.the respective.·attorneys·. :r·or.· the. ·respondent 
and objectors. · · ·· 

.• 
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I h~ve fully analyzed and considered the . _ 
. exceptions, and I find that they have ei t.her been answered · .. 
in the Hearer's report or are l~cking-in merit •. · . . . . .· ): . 

· _Having carefully con.sidered the entfre reco'rd 
. herein, including the transcript of the testimony, the . 

exhibits, the Hearer's report, written exceptions filed, 
thereto and answers to the said exceptions, I concur in . 
the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt the~·~, . 

. as _my conclusions herein. · 

19?0, 
According.ly, it is on .this 17th day of July 

·· ORDEREP that the action of respondent be and · 
the same ·1s h~reby · affirmed. and that the appea_l her·ein be 
and the· same is hereby:. dismissed. ·· 

•. 

RI'CHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

2~. APPELLATE DECISIONS -·VICTORY HOUSE INCORPORATED v. 
HIGHLANDS . . 

Victory House Incorporate~; ). 

Appellant,·: 

'v. 

Borough :council · of' the .. 
Borough of Highlands; 

· . Respondent. 
- - ·- - - - ~ ~· - - - ~ -. - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

·on Appeal 
CONCLUSIONS and-ORDER 

Fass & Kushner,. Esqs.,. by Howard W. Ku~hner, Esq., Attorneys 
for Appellant · 

Benjamin Gruber,· Esq •. , At.torney for.-Respondento 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: · 

The.Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Haarerr's Report 
. ' . . . ' : . ~ 

. . Appellant appeais from the action of -respondent 
·whereby its plenary· retail .con~umption .license for premises 
. 231 Bay Avenue, Highland~; was, suspended for f·orty-five -

days._ . ; ·.. . · · · · 

· Respondent found ·appellant guilty of the· following· 
.charges:· 

Hl• ·on SUnday, November 3, 1968, at 6:55 P. M., 
· .y(?u did sell alcoholic beverages,. for off 
premises consumption, in violation of Re-
vised Statute 33 :1 e't seq. · · 

"2•' On Sunday·,·August-.31, 1969, at 11:.52,p.M., . 
your. bartender, Victor E. B:i;-ush,_ sold'·· · · 

·s.erved and del1v~red and "alloweei,. permitted 
·· and:.-.sutterea tis Di_ i8~V1.a 1 . ··a;Leensllo 
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.. . . . beverage to. a minor 2 Kathleen --- , age 19, · . 
. in violation of Revised Statute 33:1 et··seq." 

.. ,· 

·upon filing of the appeal an order dated .· ;· . 
December 30, 1969, staying the effect of the suspension, 
was entered. by-the Director until'-entry of a further order 
herein., · - · 

. . 

. . .. The .appeal was heard ~ novo pursuant to. RUle 6 
of State Regulation No.15, at which time both parties had 
opportunity t? produce testimor1y and cross-examine witnesses. 

. . . . ~ . . . .: . -:. . 

Initially I shall consider charg~. ( 2) afore.;.: 
m~ntioned in this matter. · · 

,. . The testimony .of three ·police officers disclosed· 
that.at approximately 11 p.m. on August 31, 1969, .while, in 

· :· appellant's licensed premise·s, they observed a girl drinking 
· .·· beer and, upon questioning her, learned that she was a mi:nor. 

The girl produced a driver's license which confirmed that·she 
was under·· the ·age of _twenty-one years• However, th~ ·minor 

. iri. que~tion ·was not produced by. the respondent· as a~ witn:ess: 

. in the instaD:t case and, .. according to the record, .·neither 
had she been· produced to testify bef'o;re· _the ·resppn,qent:; ;~thus 
the age of the-minor was not established.by competent testi• 
mony. Cf. Abad v. Newark, Bulletin 619, Item. 8. Moreover, 
a· motor vehi.cle ·driver's license. i_s not positive proof of 
age. Houlik v. Newark,_·· Bulletin ?.3·2, Item 9. 

Charge (1), relating to the sale of alcoholic 
beverages in original containers f.or off ~premises consumption 
on November 3, 1968, will now be: considered. · Officer Thomas. 
Sutton testified that· ·at 6:0; p.m. on Sunday, ·November 3; 
1968, he observed one Daniel Banks coming out of the· s.id"e 
door of appellant 1 s licensed premises carrying a ·~ackage; 
that ,he spoke to Bank.s. and, upon exaniina ti on of the package 
Banks carried, found that it containe~ "a -six.;. pack· of . ·. 
Schaefer beer;" that he (Officer Sutton} called· Larry-· 

--'Cochran, who_w.as tending bar, outside of. the_premis·es·and 

- . 

· informed Cochran that he hB:d just ;seen Banks coming"· out of 
·the premises with a six-pack of beer. ~ochran, according 
to Officer Sutton, denied>selling. Banks _the heer in q~e~tion. 

. . . . . 

. Larry Cochran.testified that.·he neither saw nor 
sold beer to_Banks in.the barroom on November·3, 1968. On 
cross examination.Cochran stated that the side door was locked 
from the inside and, upon ·checking it,·Officer,Sutton found 
that to be so. - · · 

Timothy_ Mullins (employed. as a bartender.-by : 
appellant) testified that he was on duty on Saturday, ·Novem- · 
ber 2, 1968 from "six to eleven o'clock;" that about nine· · 
.o'clock Banks ordered a six-pack, and near ten- p.m. he · 

· O•Iullins ). told Banks "he had to take it out; 11 that Banks 
did as he was told but came back into· the premises and en- · 
gaged in conversa tiqn with·. some people; : that, : when he.· 
(Mullins) left :at eleven. o'clock,. Banks was still there. 

. . ·. On re buttai, of'ricer. Sutton sa"i.d ."-t:tte door . 
leading from the alley into the hallway wa~ .open; the door 
from the hal~way :to: the· bar .was closed."" .. · . '· . · · · . , . 

• I; ~ .• • : 

. ·. --. I ·am satisfied from :·the testimony. of 'Officer 
Sutton that he gave,· a true and accurate·: account· as to, what 
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··.,:• .. :-_actually hE).ppened on.Nove·mber J, 1968!·. Officer:Sutton's 
· ·testimony. :disclos~d that he saw Banks coming out of the 

.· . side d·oor with a package which contained the six-pack of 
"Schaefer beer ··in question. 

-· 

r . .. · I am. not· impressed with the· testimony of ... Coch• . 
· ran·· or .Mullins~ · l find: as a fact that· the. six-pack· or 
·beer. was purcha.sed· during prohibited. hours .in appellant's 

.. licensed ·prem~ses .. on. th~ ·:date alleg~dly .. charged• 

.· Under ·the· circ~stances ;··.I r.ectifumend . that. an .. 
. orde·r be entered. affi-~ming · re s·ponderi.t' s. action: and finding · 

.·:appellant. guil,ty on charge. (1). ·. ·';. _: .. _:·-. ... ,: · .. · ·:. ::, .; '··.: .. ' 

. . .. .. l :further ·recominend. ·that·." the ··-ac.tion oi· the 
~espondent; in. 'rinding ·the appellant ·guilty: on charge ( 2). · 

·be.reversed. · · · · · · · · · 

. · ·-:In vfew of _my recommendation to affirm the action 
·or res:pondent.::,in; re$pect. to _charge . (1) . and_ to reverse its 

.. action. 9n···~cha:t9ge· · (2) ;· I further -reconmrend th~t .·_t[le matter 
herein. be remanded~ to ·~esp.on~ent for mo~ificatiqn: .or the 
suspension,·c·which h:ad. heretofore been.:imposed~ '. ,.c~.<.: Gonzales 

.. & Barros .v •. Eli_zabeth_, Bulletin 1344, .. Item -3. . .· 
' ' 

. -:·. ·._. '., ... : '.-·· . . . . . 

. -Conclusion~· and Order · . 

·~ . :. · Wri tteri. ·-eiceptions. to .-'~he -.Hearer's· report·,wi th 
SUppor·tiVe. ·arg:ti.ment , ... W~~e ··filed. by. the ·appellant, , Within 

. the ti1ne limited by_. ~e 11+ .of _f3tate Regulati,on- .. No·. 15. 
: ·No answers·' to .. the sa:hi excep.tiohs··:.were,filed by 

the.respondent~· · · · · · · · · · 

. . ... Having _carefully·· considered_. the :e.ntire .,record 
-. herein- _:1~cluding the transcript .... of the, t~·stimony,. the 

Hearer,.ls_. ~epor.t,and ·the' exceptiozis thereto, ,._which I find . · 
lack.j.ng ·in· merit, . r concur ·."in tht:f findings. arid. ·conclusions,. 
ot the· H~a;rer and adopt ·:his recomiriendation~_o · · 

19?0 
, Acco·rd.ingly,.: ~t _is on' ... this:"_.20th.:clay_ of· .JUly 

) . . . . . \,• .... ·· .. ·. '_, . '. -_ . 

.. ORDERED. (1)-:. That the actioI1·_ .. or, "the. ·~e-spondent · 
. in.adjudging appellant guilty.of Charge.r:be·and: the same 
. is hereby.affirmed; ;·(2). T_hat .the .. actiori·of·,the·res.pondent· ,. ..... 
in adjud.giiig. appellant guilty. ot·'.·:cha:rge ·.2 "be ·and··, the same ·.· 
·is hereby_._.revers·e~; .. <_(J).-:_~hS:t. this· inatte,r. be· and· the·· same. ';· 
is hereby'-re111andeq: :t.o·· the··. respondent-· fc;)r·. the· reimpositiori. 
of modit+~cl·· penaJ.tr·, · c6:i;isis.tent with, the determina ~ion 
herei-n. · · · · ,_ ... · · 

._ •• "f . . • • ~ •.• 

·~ ., '. 

"'· 

· .. ;: 
·- .. 

•., .. 
. ' ,.· ' .. 

. ·: ;':.·· 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

: ,:'. 
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J. ·DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - 'GAMBLING· (NUMBERS BETS). -
PRIOR 'DISSIMILAR. REC.ORD·. - LICENSE 'SUSPENDED FOR ._ ' 
75 DAYS.. . . . . ' ... ·.,';·'·-:, -·.'-- · · · - . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary > ::;, '.. ) 
Proceedings against · ·.... · . · -:: .. · 

Maesm, Inc •.. · . · ·· 
t/a Maesm Tavern . . . . 
258 Johnston Ave~ue-- · 
Jer.sey City, N. J. 

···); 

.) -~ .. 

.).· 
............. 

Holder of Plenary. -.Be tail Consumption ) · 
License C-431, issued hy the Municipal ·· · 
Board or Alcoholic:Bevetage Control of) 
the City or Jersey City.· · 
- - -~ - - -· - - - ---·- .-·- - - - - - ) . 

. :· CONCLUSIONS 
• ' ~ .• ~.- •. I • ·,arid i 

.-ORDER : : 

Miller, Hochman, Meyerson & Miller, Es.qs., by Le_qnard ·Meyerson, 
. Esq., A~torneys for ~icensee _' . · · · . . . 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., .J\ppearing for Di vision 

.BY.THE DIRECTOR_:· 

The Hearer has filed the following r~port herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee.pleaded no~ guilty· to the following charges: 

111. On April 15, 28, May 2,11+, June 2, 13 and .20, 1969, 
you allowed, permitted a!1-¢i suffered gambling in ~nd 
upon you~ licensed prem~ses,viz.,the making.,and 
accepting· of bets i~ a lottery, commonly know~ as 
the 'number·s game'' and. on_.said date of June· 20, 
1969, you also possessed, had custody of and allowed, 
permitted and suffered in.-and upon your licensed 
premises, slips, .tickets, record~, doc1:1lllehts, m~mor-
_anda .and other writings pertaining .. to the aforemen­
tiit:>ned ·gambling activity;, in_violation or ·Rule 7 of 
.State Regulation No.· 20. · · 

.112. On Aprll 15,28, May 2,14, June _2,13 and "20~ 196.9·, 
you a·11owed, permitted and. suffered tickets and . 
participation rights in a lottery; commonly known 
as the 'nilmbers .. game' to be. sold and offered.for 
sale in and upon your licensed premises, and ·ori 
said date of Jtine 20, 1969, you .also. possessed, .. 
had custody of and allowed, permitted· and suffered 
such tickets and participation rights in.and upon 
your .. licensed premises; in·violation·of Rule 6 of 

. State Regulation No •. 20. 11 · 

-The ·Division·' s case was· established th:rough the 
testimony of two.New Jersey State.Police officers~ Robert 
J. Gaugler (a New Jersey State Police·· detective), assigned 
to the criminal investigation bureau' t-~sti.fied that :tie has · 

. been engaged 'in the inve_stiga:tion. ·of hund_reds of -cases_ in­
volving gambling ·of the so-called numbers: game'_.during the 
·past two-and-o:ne•half.··yea:rs. ·, _Pu.rsuant<.to 'a sp'ecific assign- . ' 

- ment to-. inve.s:tiga te, alleg:ed: gambli_ng_» activitY.~ at :the ·subject·..:;_ 
·11censed)-pl-~nii~ es,: .. : h.~' .. -y.isited ·the·,_ ·;preini_s_es·<:.ozi ··"the> qa tes . set · 
forth· _in :the._-:::ch~rges :heretn•.. H:is ·. f_irst -visit was .. made to· 
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this tavern oh April· l~, 1970 c;it a.bou~. 1:10 p.m. · ·At· -tha.t. · 
time· he· obs~erved ·the bartender (later identified as .. -·_ 
Samuel Petrick, .·_vice president of· the· "corporate ·licensee) 
accept ·money_ from several pa troiis. who .. placed numbers bets 
with him• :_.·Pe.trick wrote these bets.··on a slip .of white · 
paper• These bets were -"based on· the· nilmber 'tvhich ;is . 

. written in. -the ·newspapers which· gives· the .. total mutuel at 
. th~» 'track,·· feature:. track ·of 'the. day •. ·. ~t is t.he -..la.st 3 
digits from the poi~t.;...-:: the last· 3 digits 'to the-.:right or 

·the" decimal .point.u .. He.··then.placed·a $1:.bet wi-th··pe_trick 
. ··on number 146.-. Pe.trick·wrote .the- ·bet-.on a slip- _o.f paper 

·.: and took the nioney.and :slip _of -paper into the ·rear :room. 

. _ ·.-_ o~ .111:s ·subsequent ·visits· .ot Aprii 2.8, _May. 2", · 
: May· 14, .June. 2,- J.W:ie 13. and ·.June. 20, .1969, thts:witness 

: : 

· .. also place_ci-sJJµilar :bets .. with·Petric~~-·-.Ori._eac:µ· occasipn 
··he han~_ed_ him.-~ ·$1 J>il,1,-, told ·Petric~ tJ:?.at __ he .Yla~ted.-.to . 

play a ·nµml;>er~· _ :eetrick,.wr9te __ the number .on a '.._slip '..of :·white 
pa.per_ .and .accepted· i;he ·money~.-- __ Petrick·. was , b~hinci _·the. ·bar 
engaged in'· ·bartendi~g' ·on. these 9c_casions .: · . , · · 

.· •··. ··.·. '. · ..•.... 'bnih1s· V1S:it •to the. preniis0·s. on M8.Y" lhe'observed 
.. a male·. (variously kno~n-. as.·Bill, ,~had. ahd ·Wally;. ·later·, . 
. · identifi~d as ·William Wally Ctimmirigs):accept:a.numbers bet 

from. a patt.~n ··and· re_ceiy.e '$1 ·therefor,. : _ .· 

.. , Alr:·or_· th~.- bets,.'pla_ce.d wi~h·: Petrick_;~ere numbers 
bets ·as .he_retofore described by the "witness. 

·... ·:·::··: ., .. •. 

. _ . On. June: :2o he returned ·_to>_ the licensed·. premises 
_· and had· .in_ his. p(>sse~sio:r( a·. $1- b:i.1:i;--1·:: "(;he. seriai ?luniber. of 
· which_had-been_p~eviously: rec()rde~.:'. :"He. placed,.a·,$1:,nu.m.bers 
-bet with Petric1c on number 247. · He-· le.ft-.. the premises 'at 
12:26 p~m. · · · 

. . . 

Detective ·sergeant. ·Paul· A~ G~czy (a member·· of 
·the criminal ·investig~tion bureau of·. the ~ew Jersey. State 
Police;· wfth :more· ·than t-wenty years: :e-xperience . in the in­
vestigation. p~ -similar .matters) -pursued_ this investigation. 
on June 20, 1969._· He.-testified _that,. after Gaugler left 

_the premises·. he entered. the tavern,at abo_ut:1:If.O p.m., 
·fortified· with a ·search war.rant for _the premis~s. After 
identifying him.self' -to Petr.ick .an4. another male '\vorking in· 
the kitchen (who iater. identified himself a$ ·William· Wally 
Cummings), he produced and exe.cti.t~d -the said warrant •. His 
search of the .1·1censed premises disc·los-ed· many white slips 

: ·-_-. of. paper bearing ·numbe_rs·, _which_· ~lips-_he.-identiffed .. as · . 
--·_·numbers slips. ... Some, were. _foi.md under_ ~the_ .. re.frig<arator. in 

the kitchen, iri a heater i!l. ;the kitch~n' .:6ri a ' she'lf· . in a . 
liquor_ closet, and in· ot_her-~par:ts. of the prem;i.ses·. --~e also • 
,_found large .• sums_, of money_ secreted in. and . ab011t :: the ·premises. 
totaling $9,302.,9~•· ~he-mark~d $1,,_b.ill was included··1n. that 
sum and was fo1Ul¢!,: toge,t.he_r with, a:.·:l~rge $um of mo~ey, in 
the kitchen liquor. clos,et~ ·_·He also" confiscated _the-..sum of 
$31+5 rro~ .the: .perisp11::6r_···petr_~ck~' : ... ; _ ,_-.," :~.< ·,: ... -...... _ .>.::·<-, ... _ 

. cens ee 
0 

. . . ·No··. W~ tne$0:e~c f ef e 1>:-od~~~~d ph 'b~~r~.i .. ~:r~t,he i1,, 

. . . . .· .. •· Tnis :1. J; ar~1~c:1.P11ruirY.. pfo_ciee~i~ '~~t@·y,f $ civn ... 
in· nature·'._and.-,I1P-t'.C._~i~iiil3;l;::.·:::tn'1s/:t~e_,:-_·.pr:o.9_f:,mu:s.t.;<·[>e::\supporte.d 

. _ by· a .~fair P:l'-~p:ond~~aµc·.e:!~~pt.(the" bel~e_yal;>l~··:.,eyid@n_g.e/·onJ.:y•·. - · : · · 
' ·',' ,: ,' :,·,_:_~·,.,, • ··:··:'::.:,· -~· • • ·.;,:~··.'~:...~- ~ .. j:'.~.:···, ... -~:, ,,· •: ,- •,;I~;'>··;,.-,_'::'' ,.-.--. : . .-~:_.-~ .. ~.',·,·~· ... • ~·-.:···~~ .. -' 

~-.· .. :::;·-·. :'· --.. ~ ,.-_ :_. ~·-~~~·-;.-·' 
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. Butler Oak Tavern v. Di vision of Alcoholic Beve:.ra_g_e._C_9_rtt.J'ol, 
.20 N •. J. 373 (1956). I have assessed the testimony herein . 
and conclude that these charges have been proved by sub­
stantial evidence. Hornauer v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, 40 N.J. Super. 501 (1956). 

It is therefore recommended that the licensee 
. be found guilty of the said charge. · 

Licensee has a previous record of three 
suspensions of license by the Director, all for sales in 
viola ti on of State Regula ti on No. 38, as follows: For .ten. 
_days effective July 26 1965 (Bulletin 1634 Item 2); for 
twenty-five days effecfive January 9, 1967 ~Bulletin 171'7, 
Item 7), for sixty· days effective November 13, 1967 
(Bulletin 1769··,: Ite~ 4-). . 

The prior record of three suspensions of 
license for_ dissimilar violations within the past five 

. years considered, it is further recommended ~hat the li­
.. cense be.suspended for sixty days (Re Martinez, Bulletin 
·. 1904, Item 4J, and~for.an additional fifteen days by reason 

of the record of suspensions for three dissimilar violations 
within the past five years (Re Clark, Bulletin 1877, Item 5), 
or a total of s~venty-five days. 

Conclusions and.Order 

No· exceptions to the Hearer•·s report ~ere filed 
pursuant to.Rule 6 of State· Regulation No. 16. · 

Having.carefully considered the entire record, 
including the transcript of the testimonyt the exceptions 
and the Hearer's report, I concur in the rindings and con­
clusions or the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions 
herein. 

19?0, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 20th ~ay of July 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-431 issued by Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Contr61 of the ·City of Jersey City to Maesm,·Inc.?. t/a Maesm 
Tavern for p;remises 258 Johnston Avenue, Jerse~ City, be . 
and the same is hereby suspended for seventy-five (75) day~, 
commencing at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, August 5, 1970 and termina­
ting at 2~00 a·.m. Monday, October 19, 19?0. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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1+ •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS,-LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

•I I< 

In the Matter of Dfsciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

.Trufer, In6. · · , 
t/a Dohoney's Tavern 
746 West Side Avenue 
Jersey City, N. ~· 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS . 

AND ORDER 

Holder .. of Plenary Retail Consumption · ) 
Lj.cense 'C-1+97 for the 1969-?0 licen­
sing year and C-35'9 for the 19?0-?l ) 

·licensing year issued by· the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
~h: ~i~y-o~ ~e::s:y _c! t! ____ . _ "- ·- _) 
Levy, .Lemken and Margulies, Esqsn by John J. · Lemken, Esq., 

:. . Attorneys for licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.," Appearing for the Division 

BY THE. ·DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee pleads gUilty to charges (1) and (2) 
alleging that on divers.days between May 22 and July 18, 
1969, it permitted acceptance of numbers bets on the li­
censed premises, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

· . . Ab$ent prior record, the license will be 
suspended for sixty days, with remission of !iv~ days 
for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of fifty­

. five days. Re Oak Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1899, Item 2. 

1970 
Accordingly, it is, on ~his 22nd day of July, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-35'9., issued' by the- Municip:;i.l Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Jersey City to Trufer,, Inc., t/a 
Dohoney's Tavern, for premises ?46 West Side Avenue, Jersey 
City, be and the same 1~ hereby suspended ·for fifty. -five 
c;;). days, commencing at 2:00 a•m• Tuesday, July 28, 19?0, 

.. and te_rminating at 2:00 a$m. Monday,- September 21, 19?0. 

-/,7 . 
. . {(°_ ~ I /J )11(f!_ 1 (_" 
~'·~-~--e{ ~ /h ~.l.~ 

. Richard C. McDo.nough · . 
· Director · 

. New Jersey St~te. Li,P(~f.¥ 


